assumptions Cash flow dependencies  Sensitivity analysis

Communications and Connectivity

Projected cash flows

for the next five years,

with subsequent

growth assumed at a

rate of 2.3% were

discounted at a pre-

tax rate of 13.0%.

Cash flow projections assume growth

in the satellite communications market

for maritime products driven by

availability of satellite capacity and

aerospace products from regulatory

changes and passenger connectivity

demands.

If cash flows reduced by 20%,

the discount rate increased by

200 basis points, or if the

growth rate was zero, then no

impairment losses would arise.

Advanced Electronic Solutions

Projected cash flows

for the next five years,

with subsequent

growth assumed at a

rate of 2.1% were

discounted at a pre-

tax rate of 13.3%.

Cash flow projections assume a

production ramp up on development

programmes and successful execution

of order backlog.

If cash flows reduced by 20%,

the discount rate increased by

200 basis points, or if the

growth rate was zero, then no

impairment losses would arise.

AI Convoy (Luxembourg) S.à r.l.

37

8. Property, plant and equipment

$m   2023 2022

Owned property, plant and equipment   156.5 142.6

Right-of-use assets   61.9 73.6

   218.4 216.2

Owned property, plant and equipment   Plant and

machinery Fixtures,

Land  (including fittings,

and aircraft and tools and Assets under

$m buildings vehicles) equipment construction Total

Cost

At 1 January 2022 100.8 294.8 49.5 44.0 489.1

Additions 5.5 60.4 1.1 23.9 90.9

Business divestments (8.3) (177.2) (10.2) (13.4) (209.1)

Disposals (0.2) (13.6) (3.4) (0.3) (17.5)

Reclassified as held for sale (45.9) (66.4) (14.0) (6.4) (132.7)

Foreign exchange adjustments (4.9) (26.4) (3.4) (2.3) (37.0)

Reclassifications 17.7 10.6 12.1 (40.4) -

At 31 December 2022 64.7 82.2 31.7 5.1 183.7

Additions 1.5 8.6 8.6 5.0 23.7

Acquired with business combinations (note 24) 14.0 16.3 0.1 - 30.4

Disposals (0.8) - (0.5) (0.1) (1.4)

Reclassified as held for sale (0.8) (12.8) (7.6) - (21.2)

Foreign exchange adjustments - 0.5 0.2 - 0.7

Reclassifications 2.7 2.7 1.3 (6.7) -

At 31 December 2023 81.3 97.5 33.8 3.3 215.9
Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2022 11.0 85.6 14.8 - 111.4

Depreciation charge for the year 20.4 25.6 7.4 - 53.4

Eliminated on business divestments (5.2) (48.4) (1.3) - (54.9)

Eliminated on disposals (0.1) (13.4) (2.6) - (16.1)

Reclassified as held for sale (7.4) (25.3) (3.6) - (36.3)

Foreign exchange adjustments (0.6) (13.6) (2.2) - (16.4)

At 31 December 2022 18.1 10.5 12.5 - 41.1

Depreciation charge for the year 4.8 12.4 9.3 - 26.5

Eliminated on disposals (0.8) - - - (0.8)

Reclassified as held for sale (0.2) (3.1) (4.5) - (7.8)

Foreign exchange adjustments - 0.3 0.1 - 0.4

At 31 December 2023 21.9 20.1 17.4 - 59.4

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2023 59.4 77.4 16.4 3.3 156.5

At 31 December 2022 46.6 71.7 19.2 5.1 142.6

Land and buildings above include freehold land and buildings with a carrying value of $39.0m (2022: $25.9m) and improvements to leasehold land

and buildings of $20.4m (2022: $20.7m) respectively.

At 31 December 2023, the Group had commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment of $3.0m (2022: $2.7m).

AI Convoy (Luxembourg) S.à r.l.

38

Right-of-use assets
Plant and

machinery Fixtures,

   Land  (including fittings,

and aircraft and tools and

$m   buildings vehicles) equipment Total

At 1 January 2022  110.5 55.1 0.3 165.9

Additions  8.6 25.7 0.3 34.6

Business divestments  - (72.8) (0.2) (73.0)

Disposals  (7.9) - (0.1) (8.0)

Reclassified as held for sale  (15.9) (0.1) - (16.0)

Depreciation  (21.1) (0.4) - (21.5)

Foreign exchange adjustments   (0.9) (7.5) - (8.4)

At 31 December 2022  73.3 - 0.3 73.6

Additions  8.0 - - 8.0

Acquired with business combinations (note 24) 0.3 - - 0.3

Disposals  (0.6) - - (0.6)

Reclassified as held for sale  (6.5) - (0.2) (6.7)

Depreciation   (12.6) - (0.1) (12.7)

At 31 December 2023  61.9 - - 61.9

9. Inventories

$m   2023 2022

Raw materials and consumables   68.6 98.5

Work in progress   13.1 22.0

Finished goods and goods for resale   36.8 48.4

Allowance for obsolescence   (18.5) (22.9)

   100.0 146.0
All inventory is expected to be realised within the normal operating cycle of the businesses.

Obsolescence provision (key estimation uncertainty)

The nature of much of the Group’s business means that inventory held can become technically obsolete.  It is also necessary to hold additional

spare parts in order to support key customers and programmes. Assessing the level of provision required for obsolete, slow moving and defective

items of inventory is an area of estimation uncertainty which may have a significant effect on the carrying amount of inventory within the next

financial year.